RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04

AN RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WINLOCK, WASHINGTON, ACCEPTING THE PROPOSED CITY OF WINLOCK SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM PERIODIC REVIEW UPDATE PACKAGE AND SUBMITTAL TO THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY.

WHEREAS, the State of Washington Shoreline Management Act (Chapter 90.58 RCW) finds that shorelines of the state are among the most valuable and fragile of our natural resources; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreline Management Act requires that local governments prepare and the state adopt local Shoreline Master Programs for designated shorelines of the state; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted a new Shoreline Master Program in 2017 that was approved by the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology); and

WHEREAS, Ecology adopted Shoreline Master Program guidelines (WAC 173-26), which require that all local jurisdictions review and update their Shoreline Master Programs; and

WHEREAS, Ecology is required to review and adopt those local Shoreline Master Programs which meet the guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to plan under Chapter 36.70A RCW, the Growth Management Act; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance meets the goals and requirements of the Growth Management Act; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan; and WHEREAS, a Determination of Nonsignificance was issued on March [TBD], 2021 for Resolution No. [City to Add], in accordance with the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) (Chapter 43.21C RCW) and in compliance with Section 4.020 of the Winlock Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the proposal package was sent to the Department of Commerce on March [TBD], 2021 for Resolution No. [City to Add], in accordance with RCW 36.70A.106; and

WHEREAS, the Winlock Planning Commission held a public hearing on the Shoreline Master Program periodic review update package amendments on May 18, 2021 as part of Resolution No. [City to Add], and considered all testimony and evidence before making a recommendation to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, following the public hearing and deliberations, the Planning Commission recommended acceptance of the proposed Shoreline Master Program periodic review update package amendments to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council discussed the proposed Shoreline Master Program periodic review update package amendments in a worksession on June 14, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution No. [City to Add] accepting the Shoreline Master Program periodic review update package amendments at a public meeting on June 28, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after considering all of the testimony and evidence, finds that the Shoreline Master Program periodic review update package amendments and related Winlock Municipal Code amendments support the health, safety and welfare and are in the best interests of the residents of the City of Winlock;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Winlock do resolve as follows:

Section 1

The amended Shoreline Master Program as described above and attached as Exhibit "A" is hereby accepted.

Section 2

The amended portions of the Winlock Municipal Code as described above and attached as Exhibit "B" is hereby accepted.

Section 3

That the provisions of this resolution are declared to be severable and in the event a court of competent jurisdiction declares any portion of this resolution invalid, the remaining provisions shall be unaffected thereby.

Section 4

That any previously enacted resolution, or part thereof in conflict herewith be and the same hereby is repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption and signature as provided by law.

RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Winlock, Washington on the June 1414 day of ______, 2021.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney, WSBA #55593

Resolution 2021-04 J/2021/Shoreline Master Program.

Section 4

That any previously enacted resolution, or part thereof in conflict herewith be and the same hereby is repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption and signature as provided by law.

RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Winlock, Washington on the June 147H day of, 2021.	те
B	
MAYOR	
ATTEST:	
Henz Hanz City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney, WSBA #	
ony rationally, would π	

Exhibit "A"

Shoreline Master Program